Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

H. S. Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY -

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 22, 2007

LaDonna Castafiuela, Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087, MC 105

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Executive Director’s Exceptions to the ALJI’s Proposal for Decision
Doris Bullock dba Bullock’s Mobile Home Park; Enfomement ID No. 25840; RN101274389
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1042-0SS-E

Dear Ms. Castafiuela:

Enclosed for filing are the originals of the 1) the Executive Director's Exceptions‘ to the Administrative Law
Judge’s Proposal for Decision and 2) the Executive Director’s Proposed Order to Supplement the Executive
Director’s Exceptions to the Admiristrative Law Judge's Proposal for Decision.

Enclosed please also find one copy of this letter to you, one copy of the Executive Director's Exceptions to the
Administrative Law Judge’s Proposal for Decision, one copy of the Executive Director’s Proposed Order to
Supplement the Executive Director’s Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge’s Proposal for Decision, and
one copy of the letter to the Respondent. Please file stamyp these documents and return them to Mark Curnutt,
Attorney, Litigation Division, MC 175. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (512) 239-
0624. ' ‘

Sincerely,

] &M

Mark A. Curnutt
Attormey
Litigation Division

Enclosures
ce: Ms. Doris Bullock, Owner, 2735 Old Spurger Highway, Silsbee, TX 77656
Michael Meyer, Enforcement Division, TCEQ, MC 128

Mark Newman, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ, MC R-8
Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel, TCEQ, MC 103

P.0.Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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June 22, 2007

Via Interagency mail, and _ '
Via Facsimile Transmission to: (512) 475-4994

The Honorable Catherine C Egan

State Office of Administrative Hearings

William P. Clements Building

300 West 15 Street, Suite 502

Austm Texas 78701 o |

Re: The Executive Dlrector s Exceptlons to the AdmmlstratWG Law Judge's Proposal for

"~ Decision and The Executive Director's Proposed Order to Supplement the Executlve

Director’s Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's Proposal for Decision;
Doris Bullock dba Bullock’s Mobile Home Park; Enforcement ID No, 25840; RN1 0274389
SOAH Docket No. 582—06 1637, TCEQ Docket No. 2005 1042—OSS~E

‘To The HCinorable Judge Bgan: -

- Please find enclosed a copy of 1) the Executive D1reoto1~‘s Exceptmns to the Admm1strative Law
Judge's Proposal for Decision and 2) the Executive Director's Proposed Order to Supplement the
Executive Director's Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's Proposal for Decision. These
pleadings are being filed in response to your Proposal for Decision signed on December 1, 2006. If
-you have any ques’uons or comments, please call me at (512) 239-0624.

Smcerely,

Mark A. CUmuW
Attorney -

Litigation Division

Enclosures
cc: Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
TCEQ Central Records, MC 212 : '
Ms. Doris Bullock, Owner, 2735 0ld Spurger nghWay, Sllsbee TX 77656

7.0, Box 13087 ®  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 © 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tz.us

printed on recveled paper nsing soy-based ink



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-1637
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1042-0SS-E

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORE THE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON
- ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
PETITIONER
VS. STATE OFFICE OF
DORIS BULLOCK D/B/A
BULLCOK’S MOBILE HOME PARK,
RESPONDENT

D U U U U U LD LD LD WD LD

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

THE EXF CUTIVE DIRECTOR’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'’S PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE EGAN;
COMES NOW the Executive Director of the Texas Commlssmn on E11V11 onmental Quahty '
(“TCEQ" or “Commission”), represented by the Litigation Division, and files these Exceptions to the

Administrative Law Judge’s Proposal for Decmon In support thereof, the Executive Director would
show the followmg

L PROPO SED ORDER

The Executive Director (*ED”) 1espectful]y requests that the ALJ make the followmg
revisions to the Proposed Order: : :

. INTRODUCTION

The Executive Director respectfully requests that the introductory paragraph be revised to
change the title of the petition considered by the Commission in assessing administrative penalties

‘and ordering corrective actions by Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile Home Park. Currently, the

sentence reads, “On - , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(Commission or TCEQ) considered the Executive Director’s First Amended Report and Petition
(Petition) recommending that the Commission enter an order assessing administrative penalties
against and requiring corrective action by Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile Home Park
(Respondent).” The sentence should be changed and revised to reflect the underlined title, “On
, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission or TCEQ)
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considered the Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition (Petition) recommending that
the Commission enter an order assessing administrative penalties against and 1equl1111g corrective
action by Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s MObllG Home P'uk (Respondent) :

CONCLUSION OF LAW NO.1

The Executive Director respectfully requests that Conclusion of Law No. 1 be revised to
maintain consistency with TEX. WATER CODE § 7.052 and to correct spelling. Currently, the
sentence reads, “Under TEX. WATER CODE ANN. (Water Code) §§ 7.051 and 7.052, the Commission
may assess an administrative penalty, not tot exceed $2,400 per day per violation, against any person
who violates a provision of the TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE within the Commission’s jurisdiction
or of any rule, order, or penmt adopted or issued thereunder.” The sentence should be changed to
include the following underlined corrections, “Under TEX. WATER-CODE ANN. (Water Code) §§
7.051 and 7.052, the Commission may assess an administrative penalty, not to exceed $2,500 per day
per violation agamst any petson who violates a provision of the TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE within
the Commission’s jurisdiction orof any rule, order, or permit adopted or issued thereunder.”

' ORDERING PROVISION NO. 2

The Executlve Duector 1espectfully IGqUeSts th'zt Oldellng P10v1s1o11 No. 2. be revised; to
maintain consistency with Commission Orders. Ordering Provision 2, first sentence reads, “The
imposition of this administrative penalty and compliance by Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile
Home Park with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order completely resolves the violation
events in this action.” The sentence should include the following underlined change in order to read,
“The payment of this administrative penalty and compliance by Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s
Mobile Home Park with all the terms and conditions set fo1 th in thls Order completely resolves the
violation events in this action.> . . o oo o
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Respectfully submitted,
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Glenn Shankle
Executive Director

Stephanie Bergeron Perdue, Deputy D1recto1
Office of Legal Services

- Mary R. Risner, D1v1s1on Director
Litigation Division ‘

£ dutl

Mark Al Cumutt
State Bar of Texas No. 24051615
Litigation Division, MC 175
P.O.Box 13087 . }
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Telephone:  (512) 239-3400
Fax: - (512) 239-3434




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that on June 22, 2007, the original and eleven (11) copies of the foregomg
“Bxceptions to Administrative Law Judge’s Proposal for Decision” (“Exceptions”) was filed with the
Chief Clerk, Texas Commlssmn on Envnomnental Quality, Austin, Texas.

I further 'certlfy that on this day a true and correct copy of the foregoing Exceptions was-
mailed yia_chfciﬁed Mail, return receipt requested (Article No. 7002 2410 0001 7630 1332) to:

Ms. Doris Bullock, Owner
Bullock’s Mobile Home Park
2735 Old Spurger Highway
Silsbee, Texas 77656

I further certify that on this day a true and correct copy of the foregoing Exceptions was hand ]
delivered, to Blas Coy, Jr., Ofﬁce of the Pubho Interest Coumnsel, Texas Commission on
Envuonmental Quahty MC 103.

I further certify thcmt on this day atrue md correct copy of the foregoing Excep‘uons was sent
via fax to 512/475-4994 and mculed via inter agency mail, to:

The Honorable Catherine C. Egan
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
William P. Clements Building o
300 West 15" Street, Suite 502,
Austin, Texas 78701

ot daA

Mark A. Curnutt
Attorney ’
Litigation Division .
~ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER
Assessing Administrative Penalties Against and
Ordering Corrective Action by |
Doris Bullock dba Bullock’s Mobile Home Park
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1042-OSS-E
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-1637

vOn -, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

(Commission or TCEQ) considered the Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition
.(Petit‘ion) recbm:ﬁending that the Commission enter an order asscséing administrative pénalties
ggainst and requiring cprrective actioﬁ by Doris Bullo‘ck d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile Home Park
(Respondent). A Proposal for Decision was présented by Catﬁcrine C. Egan, an Adﬁninistrative :
Law Judge (ALJ) with the State Office of Administrative Heaﬂngs (SOAH), who conducted a |

hearing on April 5, 2007, in Austin, Texas.

The Executive Director, represented' by Mark A. Curnuit, an attorney with the
- Commission’s Litigation Division, appeéred at the hearing. Respondent appeared at the hearing

~ pro se.

After considering the ALI’s Proposal for Decision, the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality adopts the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:



'L FINDINGS OF FACT '

Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile i—iome Park (Respondent) owns and operates
Bullock’s Mobile Home Park (the Facility) located on Farm-to-Market Road 92 and Cole
Lane, Silsbee, Hardin County, Texas.

The Facﬂxty has a- public water—well and an on-site sewer septlc system to treat and
dispose of wastewater and sewage from a washatena and the 25 trailers parked on the

Facility.

Respondent 1nsta11ed the sewer sept1c system prior to state permitting requlrements so the

precise make-up and size of the septic system is unknown

On January 20, 2005, TCEQ Investigator Robinson'conducted an inspecﬁon at the
Fac111ty, took photographs of standing water contalmng sewage at the Faclhty, and'

documented the statutory v1olat10n within the Commission’s Junsdlctlon

 On December 13, 2005, TCEQ’s Executive Director (ED) ﬁled, and served Respondent

with a Preliminary Report and Petition (EDPRP) recommending that the Cor_mnission

enter an enforcement order imposing a $6,100 penalfy and oi*dering Respondent to take

" corrective action.

. On December 28, 2005, Respondent requested a heanng on the allegatlons and penaltles

proposed in the EDPRP.

 On February 28, 2006, at the ED’s request, the Commission’s Chief Clerk referred this

case to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for an evidentiary hearing.



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

On March 9, 2006, the ED served Respondent with a Notice of Hearing settinghforth the
nature of the alleged violations, the legal authority and jurisdiction for the hearing, the
laws and rules that apply, and the date, time, and place of the hearing.

SOAH ALJ William Newchu.rch,con_vened a preliminary hearing in this action on March

30, 2006.

SOAH ALJ Catherine Egan convened the evidentiary héaring 1in this action on April 5,
2007, in Austin, Texas; the ED appeared and was represented by counsel and Respondent

appeared pro se.

At the tixhe of the inspection on January 20, 2005, Investigator Robinson took samples of

stahding water in four separate locations on the Facility.

A water sample with more than 50 colonies of fecal coliform per ml in it has fecal

contamination.

On January 20, 2005, the water undemeath trailer number 19 had greater than 800,000

colonies of fecal colifqrm per 100 ml of sample.

On January 20,2005, the water underﬁeath trailer number 21 had greater than 800,000

~ colonies of fecal coliform per 100 ml of sample.

On January 20, 2005, the standing water in the drainage ditch behind trailer numbers 29
and 20 had greater than 80,000 colonies of fecal coliform per 100 ml of sample.

At the time of the inspectidn on January 20, 2005, Respondeht was discharging sewage in
three separate locations, specifically under trailer numbers 19 and 21 and in the drainage

ditch located behind trailer numbers 29 and 20.



17.

18.

At the time of the inspection, Respondent’s compliance history included four written

notices of vidlationa(NOVs) with the same or similar violations as noted on J anuary 20,

2005, and one NOV for a non-similar violation, . -

Re‘spondeﬁt received a NOV issued by TCEQ on May 16, 2005, infonniﬁg Respoﬁdent

« + that TCEQ staff had observed the unauthorized discharge of sewage at the Faclhty during

the January 2005 inspection in violation of the Texas Water Code.
II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -
Under TEX. WATER CODE ANN. (Water Code) §§ 7.051 and 7.052, the Commission may

assess an administrative penalty, not to exceed $2,500 per day per violation, against any

person who violates a provision of the TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE within the

* Commission’s jurisdictién ot-of any rule, order, or permit adopted or issued thereunder.

Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. (Gov’t Code) ch. 2003, SOAH has jurisdiction over
all matters relating to the hearing on the alleged violations, including the preparation of a

proposal for decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law.

Based on the above Findings of Fact, Respondent was proﬁérly notified of the EDPRP
and of the opportunity to request a hearing on the alleged violation or proposed penalties,

~ in accordance with Water Code §§ 7.055 and 7.056 and TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §

366.017.

Based on the above Findings of Fact and as required by Gov’t Code § 2001.052; Water
Code § 7.058; 1 TEX. ADMIN, CODE (TAC) § 155.27; and 30 TAC §§ 1.11, 1.12, 39.25,
70.104, and 80.6, Respondent was properly notified of the date, time, and location of the

heanng on the alleged violations and the proposed penalties.



10.

Based upon Findings of Fact Nos. 13 - 16, Respondent violated Water Code §
26.121(a)(1) in three separate locations.

The Commission adopted a Penalty Policy, effective September 2002, setting forth
Commission policy regarding the computation and assessment of administrative penalties

during the time period pertinent to this administrative action. -

Based upon con.sideration of the above Findings of Fact, the factors set out in Water Code
§ 7.053, and the Commission’s Penalty Policy, the ED correctly calculated a base penalty
of $1,25 0 for each of the three violation events.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, :particulérly Finding of
Fact No. 17, the ED correctly found a history of noncompliance on Resp'ondent’s part

. ‘with respect the unauthorized discharge of sewage and properly recommended enhancing

the $1,250 base penalty for the.violation events by 22 percent.

A total admlmstratlve penalty of $4,575 is Justlﬁed and should be assessed against
Respondent based upon consideration of the above Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclusions of

Law, the factors set out in Code § 7.053, and the Comnrnssmn s Penalty Policy.

Based on the above Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclusmns of Law, Respondent should be

requlred to take the corrective action measures as set out in the Ordering Prov181ons



ORDERING PROVISIONS -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE FINDINGS OF
- FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OFLAW, THAT:.

1. . Within 30 days after the effectlve date of th1s Comm1ss1on Order Doris Bullock d/b/a -
‘Bullock’s Mobile Home Park shall pay an administrative penalty in the amount of $4,575
- for violations of Water Code § 26.121(a)(1).

2. The payment of this administrative'penalty and compliance by Doris Bullock d/b/a

. Bullock’s Mobile Home Park with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order

completely resolve the violation events in this action. However, the Commis_sion shall -~

not be constrained vin-any. manner‘from requiring corrective actions. or penalties for other

violations that ate not raised here. Checks rendered to pay penalties impossd by this

Order shall be made out to “TCEQ.” Administrative penalty payments shall be sent with

the notation, “Re: Doris Bullock d/b/a Bullock’s Mobile Home Park, TCEQ Docket No.
2005-1042-0SS-E” to: IR

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section

Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088 . o

Austin, Texas 787 1 1-3088

3. . Within 30 days after the effectlve date of this Commission Order, Doris Bullock d/b/a

Bullock’s Mobile Home Park, shall obtain an engineering assessment of the treatment
and disposal capabilities of all existing on-site sewage facilities located at the site. The -
‘assessment shall be prepared by either a Texas Registered Professional Engineer, or a

Texas Registered Professional Sanitarian. The assessment shall include at a minimum:



i The design capacity of the existing system;

il. The current and projected hydraulic loading of the site; _

iil. Available alternatives to reduce and control hydraulic waste loads entering
the system; and o |

iv. Recommendations resulting from the above assessment to resolve
unauthorized séWage wastewater discharges at the site which may include
installing a permitted on-site sewage facility that meets the construction

requirements listed in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ch. 285.

Within 60 days after the effective date of the Commlssmn Order, Doris Bullock d/b/a
_Bullock’s Mobile Home Park shall 1mp1ement the recommendauons resultmg from the

above assessment

Within 75 days after the effeetive dat_e of 'the.C_ommission Order, Doris Bullock d/b/a
Bullock’s Mobile Home Park shall submit written certification as described below, and
include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other

records to demonstrate cdmplianee with the above-described Ordering Provisions.

The certification shaﬂ be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public ahd include
 the following certification language: '

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar
- with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my
inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
: _information, I believe that the submitted information is trile, accurate, and
complete. I am aware that there are significant peﬁalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine ahd imprisonment for knowing‘

violations.



The certification shall be sent to:

Order Compliance Team. .-
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
" Texas Commission o Envlronmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and

- Mr. Keith Anderson, Waste Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Beaumont Regional Office
3870 Eastex Freeway
Beaumont, Texas 77703-1982.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the
. State of Texas (OAG) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to Respondent
if the Executive Dlrector determines that Respondent has not comphed with one or more

of the terms or condltlons in this Commission Order

All other motions, requests for entry of sbéciﬁc‘ Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law,
and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expi*essly granted herein, are

~ hereby denied for want of merit.
The effective date of this Order is the date the Order is final, as prov1ded by 30 TAC §
180.273 and TEX. Gov T CODE ANN. § 2001 144.

" As reqilired by Cede § 7.059, the Chief Cletk of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quahty shall forward a copy ‘of this Ordet to Doris Bullock d/b/a
’ 'Buliock’s Mobile Home Park. - |
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* If any provision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Order is for any reason held to be

invalid, the invalidity of any provision shall not affect the; validity of the remaining

portions of this Order.

ISSUED:

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

KATHLEEN HARTNETT WHITE, CHATRMAN
FOR THE COMMISSION





